Case 5:18-md-02834-BLF Document 717-8 Filed 01/07/22 Page 1 of 5

EXHIBIT 7

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Electronically Received 111 22021 0753 PM

27

28

Case 5:18-md-02834-BLF Document 717-8 Filed 01/07/22 Page 2 of 5

Alan M. Mirman, Esq. (SBN 06683)

(SPACE BELOW FOR FILING STAMP ONLY)

Michael E. Bubman, Esq. (SBN 143468)

MIRMAN, BUBMAN & NAHMIAS,
21860 Burbank Boulevard, Suite 360

Woodland Hills, California 91367

Telephone: (818) 451-4600

Facsimile: (818) 451-4620

Email: amirman@mbn.law
mbubman@mbn.law

LLP

FILED
Supariar Court of Califarnia
County of Los Angalas

12/08/2021

Shesri FL Carter, Exacufies O fiosr ! Oede af Cawr

Proposed Attorneys for State Court Appointed Receiver, By: C. Gyimasi Deputy

Robb Evans & Associates LLC

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF

LOS ANGELES, NORTHWEST DISTRICT (VAN NUYS)

BRILLIANT DIGITAL
ENTERTAINMENT, INC., a Delaware
corporation; EUROPLAY CAPITAL
ADVISRS, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company; CLARIA
INNOVATIONS, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company; and MONTO
HOLDINGS PTY LTD, an Australian
company,

Plaintiffs,
vs.
PERSONAL WEB TECHNOLOGIES,
LLC, a Texas limited liability company;
and; DOES 1 through 100, inclusive,

Defendants.

CASE NO: 21VECV00575

Case assigned for all purposes to the Honorable
Bernie C. LaForteza, Department U

TPROPOSED} ORDER RE MOTION OF
RECEIVER, ROBB EVANS & ASSOCIATES
LLC, FOR AN ORDER AUTHORIZING
ISSUANCE OF RECEIVER’S CERTIFICATES
IN AN AGGREGATE AMOUNT UP TO
$1,000,000

[Filed Concurrently with Motion of Receiver,
Robb Evans & Associates LLC, for an Order
Authorizing Issuance of Receiver’s Certificates in
an Aggregate Amount up to $1,000,000;
Declarations in Support]

Reservation ID.: 010579824531
Date: December 8, 2021

Time: 8:30 a.m.

Dept.: U

Trial Date: Not Set

On December 8, 2021, the Receiver, Robb Evans & Associates, LLC, brought a Motion (the

“Motion”) for an Order Authorizing the Issuance of Receiver’s Certificates in an Aggregate Amount

up to $1,000,000

DOCKET

_ ARM

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Case 5:18-md-02834-BLF Document 717-8 Filed 01/07/22 Page 3 of 5

came for hearing. Appearing on behalf of Receiver, Robb Evans & Associates was Michael E.
Bubman. Other appearances were announced on the record of proceedings.

After areview of the pleadings and papers filed with respect to this matter, and allowing for a
full and fair hearing, the Court ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

The Receiver’s motion is GRANTED. The Receiver is hereby authorized to issue Receiver’s
Certificates in an aggregate amount of up to $1,000,000. The Receiver shall have no personal
liability for the repayment of the Receiver’s Certificates so issued. Any lender shall look to the
property of the Receivership Estate for repayment of the Receiver’s Certificates. The Certificates

shall be accorded a super-priority status, senior to all existing liens against the Receivership Property.

12082021

Bertfle LaFortfj Judge, Los Ang®es Superior Court

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Case 5:18-md-02834-BLF Document 717-8 Filed 01/07/22 Page 4 of 5

(SPACE BELOW FOR FILING STAMP ONLY)

PROOF OF SERVICE

LOS ANGELES COUNTY )
) ss
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, in the office of a member
of the bar of this court at whose direction the service was made. I am over the age of 18 and not a
party to the within action. My business address is 21860 Burbank Boulevard, Suite 360, Woodland
Hills, California 91367.

On November} %2021, I served a true and correct copy of the document described as
[PROPOSEDT ORDER RE MOTION OF RECEIVER, ROBB EVANS & ASSOCIATES LLC,
FOR AN ORDER AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF RECEIVER’S CERTIFICATES IN AN
AGGREGRATE AMOUNT UP TO $1,000,000 on the interested parties named below, as follows:

SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

[ 1] (BY MAIL) I am familiar with the ordinary business practice of the law firm of MIRMAN,
BUBMAN & NAHMIAS, LLP for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing
with the United States Postal Service at the aforementioned place of business and that the
above-entitled document was placed in a sealed envelope and deposited for collection and
mailing on the date stated above, following such ordinary practices, and in such manner as to
cause it to be deposited with the United States Postal Service that same day, with postage
thereon fully prepaid, in the ordinary course of business, addressed as indicated above.

[ 1 (BY FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION) Based on the agreement of the parties to accept service
by facsimile transmission, I faxed the document(s) to the person(s) via facsimile machine
number (818) 451-4620 to the person(s) at the fax number(s) listed on the service list on
November 12, 2021. No error was reported by the facsimile machine that I used.

[X] (BY E-MAIL) Based on a court order or an agreement of the parties to accept service by e-
mail or electronic transmission. I caused the documents to be sent to the persons at the e-mail
addresses listed. I did not receive, within a reasonable time after the transmission, any
electronic message or other indication that the transmission was unsuccessful.

[ 1 (BY PERSONAL SERVICE) I caused such envelope to be delivered by hand to the
offices of the addressee.

[ 1 (BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY, CCP 1013(c, d) I enclosed the documents in an envelope or
package provided by an overnight delivery carrier and addressed to the persons at the
addresses listed below. I placed the envelope or package for collection and overnight delivery
at an office or a regularly utilized drop box of the overnight delivery carrier.

[X] (STATE) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
above is true and correct.

Executed on November _&\2021 at Woodland Hills, C}hﬂomla

Ei A%?OSTA

(00683034} 1

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Case 5:18-md-02834-BLF Document 717-8 Filed 01/07/22 Page 5 of 5

Service List
Brilliant Digital Entertainment v. PersonalWeb Technologies, et al.

Michael G. Fletcher, Esq.

Craig A. Welin, Esq.

Bruce D. Poltrock, Esq.

Frandzel Robins Bloom Csato, L.C.
1000 Wilshire Blvd., 19" Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017-2427
Telephone: (323) 852-1000

Facsimile: (323) 651-2577
Email: mfletcher@frandzel.com

cwelin@frandzel.com

bpoltrock@frandzel.com
Attorney for Plaintiffs, BRILLIANT DIGITIAL
ENTERTAINMENT, INC., EUROPLAY CAPITAL
ADVISORS, LLC, CLARIA INNOVATIONS, LLC and
MONTO HOLDINGS PTY LTD

Ronald Richards, Esq.

Law Offices of Ronald Richards & Associates, A P.C.
P.O. Box 11480

Beverly Hills, CA 90213

Telephone: (310) 556-1001

Facsimile: (310)277-3325

Email: ron@ronaldrichards.com

Attorney for Defendant, PERSONALWEB
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

NDNANT AN OTnNn T

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

