EXHIBIT 7

"Motion") for an Order Authorizing the Issuance of Receiver's Certificates in an Aggregate Amount up to \$1,000,000



28

Electronically Received 11/12/2021 07:53

came for hearing. Appearing on behalf of Receiver, Robb Evans & Associates was Michael E. Bubman. Other appearances were announced on the record of proceedings.

After a review of the pleadings and papers filed with respect to this matter, and allowing for a full and fair hearing, the Court ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

The Receiver's motion is GRANTED. The Receiver is hereby authorized to issue Receiver's Certificates in an aggregate amount of up to \$1,000,000. The Receiver shall have no personal liability for the repayment of the Receiver's Certificates so issued. Any lender shall look to the property of the Receivership Estate for repayment of the Receiver's Certificates. The Certificates shall be accorded a super-priority status, senior to all existing liens against the Receivership Property.

12/08/2021

Bernie LaForteza Judge, Los Angeles Superior Court

(SPACE BELOW FOR FILING STAMP ONLY)

1		PROOF OF SERVICE
2	LOS A	ANGELES COUNTY)
3	STAT	E OF CALIFORNIA)
5	of the	I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, in the office of a member bar of this court at whose direction the service was made. I am over the age of 18 and not a
6	party	to the within action. My business address is 21860 Burbank Boulevard, Suite 360, Woodland California 91367.
7 8 9	FOR	On November 2021, I served a true and correct copy of the document described as POSED ORDER RE MOTION OF RECEIVER, ROBB EVANS & ASSOCIATES LLC, AN ORDER AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF RECEIVER'S CERTIFICATES IN AN REGRATE AMOUNT UP TO \$1,000,000 on the interested parties named below, as follows:
10		SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST
11	[]	(BY MAIL) I am familiar with the ordinary business practice of the law firm of MIRMAN, BUBMAN & NAHMIAS, LLP for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service at the aforementioned place of business and that the above-entitled document was placed in a sealed envelope and deposited for collection and
L3		mailing on the date stated above, following such ordinary practices, and in such manner as to cause it to be deposited with the United States Postal Service that same day, with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the ordinary course of business, addressed as indicated above.
15 16 17	[]	(BY FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION) Based on the agreement of the parties to accept service by facsimile transmission, I faxed the document(s) to the person(s) via facsimile machine number (818) 451-4620 to the person(s) at the fax number(s) listed on the service list on November 12, 2021. No error was reported by the facsimile machine that I used.
L8 L9	[X]	(BY E-MAIL) Based on a court order or an agreement of the parties to accept service by email or electronic transmission. I caused the documents to be sent to the persons at the e-mail addresses listed. I did not receive, within a reasonable time after the transmission, any electronic message or other indication that the transmission was unsuccessful.
20	[]	(BY PERSONAL SERVICE) I caused such envelope to be delivered by hand to the offices of the addressee.
22	[]	(BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY, CCP 1013(c, d) I enclosed the documents in an envelope or package provided by an overnight delivery carrier and addressed to the persons at the addresses listed below. I placed the envelope or package for collection and overnight delivery at an office or a regularly utilized drop box of the overnight delivery carrier.
24 25	[X]	(STATE) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and correct.
26		Executed on November 2021, at Woodland Hills, California.
27		ANA I. ACOSTA
20	1006820	



Case 5:18-md-02834-BLF Document 717-8 Filed 01/07/22 Page 5 of 5

1	<u>Service List</u> Brilliant Digital Entertainment v. PersonalWeb Technologies, et al.
2	
	Michael G. Fletcher, Esq. Craig A. Welin, Esq.
3	Bruce D. Poltrock, Esq.
4	Frandzel Robins Bloom Csato, L.C. 1000 Wilshire Blvd., 19 th Floor
5	Los Angeles, CA 90017-2427 Telephone: (323) 852-1000
6	Facsimile: (323) 651-2577
7	Email: mfletcher@frandzel.com cwelin@frandzel.com
8	bpoltrock@frandzel.com Attorney for Plaintiffs, BRILLIANT DIGITIAL
9	ENTERTAINMENT, INC., EUROPLAY CAPITAL ADVISORS, LLC, CLARIA INNOVATIONS, LLC and
10	MONTO HOLDINGS PTY LTD
11	Ronald Richards, Esq. Law Offices of Ronald Richards & Associates, A P.C.
	P.O. Box 11480
12	Beverly Hills, CA 90213 Telephone: (310) 556-1001
13	Facsimile: (310) 277-3325 Email: ron@ronaldrichards.com
14	Attorney for Defendant, PERSONALWEB
15	TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	

